NON-CONFIDENTIAL
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH

CABINET

26 March 2015

A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 2nd April, 2015, 6.00 pm in
Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth

AGENDA

NON CONFIDENTIAL

1 Apologies for Absence
Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)
3 Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary)
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting.

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.

4 Question Time:

To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive
Procedure Rule No. 13

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and
Scrutiny Procedure Rules

None

6 Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions (Pages 7 - 72)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets)

7 Community Infrastructure Levy (Pages 73 - 100)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education)



8 Better Care Fund (Pages 101 - 194)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Public Health)

Yours faithfully
Chief Executive

People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting. We can then endeavour to ensure that any
particular requirements you may have are catered for.

To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, and M Thurgood.



Agenda Item 2

¥s =

ey S
o ) ‘
SNy vavauavans’ %
B [amﬁ‘
' &

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CABINET
HELD ON 12th MARCH 2015

PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore,
S Doyle and M Thurgood

The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Rob Barnes (Director -
Housing and Health), Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and Environment),
Robert Mitchell (Director - Communities, Planning and Partnerships), Ryan Keyte
(Senior Legal Officer), Janice Clift (Democratic and Elections Officer), Stephen
Lewis (Head of Environmental Health), Steve Pointon (Housing Strategy
Manager), Matthew Bowers (Head of Planning and Regeneration), John Day
(Corporate Performance Officer), Natalie Missenden (Public Relations Officer),
Christie Tims (Head of Organisational Development) and Tina Mustafa (Head of
Landlord Services)

106 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
None

107 CORPORATE UPDATE

Sue Arnold, from the Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner gave a
presentation about the Cadets

108 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 19" February 2015 were approved and
signed as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Doyle)
109 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.
110 QUESTION TIME:

None

1
Page 1



111

112

113

114

Cabinet 12 March 2015

MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES

There were none

IMPROVING WELLBEING IN TAMWORTH COMMISSIONING PROSPECTUS
OUTCOME

Report of the Leader of the Council to inform Cabinet of the outcomes from the
‘Improving Well Being’ in Tamworth’ commissioning exercise was considered.

RESOLVED: That
1. Cabinet noted the decision to award contracts in line with the
Council’s financial guidance and,

2. authorised the Commissioning Hub to go back out to tender for
the outstanding monies not awarded in Lot 2, (including any
additional partner funding identified) and delegated authority to
the Commissioning Hub to award contracts to the successful
bidders.

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R
Pritchard)

ANNUAL REVIEW 2014/15 & CORPORATE PLAN 2015/16

Report of the Leader of the Council to inform Cabinet of the contents of the
Annual Review and Corporate Plan was considered.

RESOLVED: That
Cabinet endorsed the Annual Review and Corporate Plan

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R
Pritchard)

2015 PAY POLICY

Report of the Leader of the Council detailing Tamworth Borough Council’s Pay
Policy Statement so that statutory guidance as set out in S38 of the Localism Act
is adhered to was considered.

RESOLVED: That
1. Cabinet approved the Pay Policy Statement to go forward to

full Council for formal adoption in line with the Localism Act
2011,and;

2. the Leader recommend to full council that the Chief
Executive’s Pay is increased by 2% from 1st January 2015 in

2
Page 2



115

116

Cabinet 12 March 2015

line with all other Chief Officer grades.

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R
Pritchard)

CABINET REPORT FOR WRITE OFFS 01/4/14 - 31/12/14

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets to provide Members with
details of write offs from 1st April 2014 to 31st December 2014 and to seek
approval to write off irrecoverable debt in line with policy re Business Rates and
Sundry Income in excess of £10k was considered.

RESOLVED: That
1. Cabinet endorsed the amount of debt written off for the period
of 1st April 2014 to 31% December 2014, and:

2. endorsed the amount of debt written off for the period of 1st
April 2014 to 31 December 2014 and Sundry Income
£24,159.67 respectively.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor
D Cook)

NORTH WARWICKSHIRE BC MEANINGFUL GAP CONSULTATION

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education to consider the
Councils proposed consultation response to North Warwickshire Borough Council
on their “Meaningful Gap”

RESOLVED: That
1. Tamworth Borough Council do not support the Assessment
because:

a. itis likely to create uncertainty for Tamworth residents about
the scale and location of future development in the area
between Tamworth and Polesworth;

b. of the unclear purpose and assessment of the ‘meaningful
gap’;

c. itis not clear whether a designation is proportionate or
necessary in advance of allocating sites for development;

d. concerns about whether the Assessment is legally compliant
and therefore the weight that can be attributed to it in decision
making;

e. the lack of joint working or prior consultation on the
Assessment in conflict with the signed Memorandum of
Understanding and the Duty to Cooperate.

3
Page 3



117

118

Cabinet 12 March 2015

2. Cabinet agreed that the completed response sheet in is sent
with this Cabinet paper as the Councils formal response to the
consultation; and

3. Cabinet endorsed that Tamworth Borough Council continues
to commit officer time and appropriate resources on
collaborative working, including undertaking joint pieces of
evidence, with North Warwickshire and Lichfield Councils on
addressing meeting Tamworth’s needs and identifying the
required infrastructure to mitigate its impact on Tamworth in
line with the Duty to Cooperate and the signed Memorandum
of Understanding.

(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor
D Cook)

SERVICE PROVISION FOR CUSTOMERS WITH COMPLEX NEEDS

The report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing & Waste Management to update
Cabinet regarding the approach that has been developed to prevent delayed
discharge from hospital that is related to housing issues and to provide housing
support to vulnerable households and to seek Cabinet approval to further develop
and widen this approach by engaging a suitably qualified partner organisation to
deliver a comprehensive crisis intervention and support service for customers with
complex needs who are homeless or at risk of becoming homeless was
considered

RESOLVED: That
1. Cabinet agreed to a tender exercise being undertaken to
engage a suitably qualified organisation to deliver a
comprehensive crisis intervention and support service for
customers with complex needs, and;

2. approved the use of £30k Homelessness Prevention funding
and £15K HRA resources to support the delivery of the
scheme for an initial 12 month period

(Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by Councillor
D Cook)

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 - POLICIES
AND PROCEDURES

The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Public Health to inform
Cabinet as to the Corporate Impact on Tamworth Borough Council of the Anti-

social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 was considered.

RESOLVED: That

4
Page 4



Cabinet 12 March 2015

1. Cabinet approved the Council taking a corporate approach to
the new Act and the current working group (consisting of the
Tamworth Borough Council Officers and Staffordshire Police
Officers listed in the Report Author Section), or where
appropriate sub working groups from within the main working
group, be tasked with producing the policies and procedures
necessary for such a corporate wide implementation;

2. agreed that authority to implement those polices and
procedures be delegated to appropriate officers (at Director
Level).

3. agreed that once the policies and procedures are in place the
authority to implement the Act is delegated to appropriate
officers (at Director Level), and;

4. agreed that until the polices and procedures are in place the
power to implement the Act rests with appropriate officers (at
Director Level) on a case by case basis and where possible in
line with current appropriate procedures.

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor D
Cook)

119 ACTIVE TAMWORTH - SPORTS STRATEGY

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Public Health to update
members on Active Tamworth and to seek endorsement for the Leisure
Department to consult with partners on Tamworth’s Physical Activity Strategy was
considered

RESOLVED: That
1. members endorsed the update on Active Tamworth and gave
approval for consultation on Tamworth Borough Councils
Physical Activity Strategy, and;

2. members authorised the Director Communities Planning and
Partnerships in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder
Communities and Public Health to make formatting and minor
revisions to the document following consultation prior to
publication on the Councils website.

(Moved by Councillor D Doyle and seconded by Councillor D
Cook)

120 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds

5
Page 5



121

Cabinet 12 March 2015

that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M
Thurgood)

AWARD OF STRAY DOG, COLLECTION, KENNELLING AND RE-HOMING
CONTRACT

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Public Health to seek approval
to award the contract for a stray dog service between Tamworth

Borough Council and the most economically advantageous bid for a three year
extendable term commencing 1 April 2015 was considered.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the recommendation as contained in
the report

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor D
Cook)

Leader

6
Page 6



CABINET Agenda Item 6

THURSDAY, 2 APRIL 2015
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR OPERATIONS AND ASSETS

TEMPORARY RESERVES, RETAINED FUNDS AND PROVISIONS

PURPOSE

To seek Member approval for the establishment or retention of Temporary Reserves,
Retained Funds and Provisions, and to write back to balances those reserves that
have been identified as no longer being required.

This is a key decision, as it would result in expenditure in excess of £100,000.

RECOMMENDATIONS
That Cabinet approve:

1. in principle the creation/retention of Temporary Reserves as detailed in this
report and consider whether a spending plan against each of the individual
reserves will be required,;

2. that should the actual outturn level adversely vary from the predicted
outturn, adjustments will be made and Members may be asked to review the
creation of these reserves;

3. the write-back of reserves identified at APPENDIX D as no longer being
required in the sum of £89,592 to Balances, to support the Medium-Term
Financial strategy.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In line with the approved policy, this report seeks approval for the establishment of
new reserves and retained funds to enable funds to be carried forward at the end of
the current financial year. Due to the current economic and financial position,
temporary reserves requests have only been considered for approval in exceptional

circumstances. In all instances, the relevant manager has requested such approval
and this report summarises those received.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

A summary of the requests is provided in Appendix A.

Page 7



The proposals in this report will result in the estimated establishment of,

Projected Transfer Proposed Proposals Balance
Balance on From Transfer for for Write- Carried
Category Existing Temporary Year back Forward
Reserves at To Retained into
Qty 315 March 2015 2015/16
£ £ £ £ £
;empmary 26 775,043 (612,493) 122,298 (66,860) 217,988
eserves
Retained Funds 56 2,099,663 612,493 653,835 (22,732) 3,343,259
Provisions* 2 153,749 - - - 153,749
Totals 84 3,028,455 - 776,133 (89,592) 3,714,996
* Excludes Provisions held for Bad Debts

A review of existing reserves in February 2015 has identified that £89,592 is

available for write back to Balances (shown at APPENDIX D). Cabinet are requested

to approve the write-back of the sum of £23,592 to General Fund Balances and

£66,000 to HRA Balances to support the Medium Term Financial Strategy approved

by Council on the 24" February 2015 and to approve that this sum is not available for
additional revenue spending.

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND

None arising directly from this report.

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

None arising d
[...]

Individual request forms (detailing the reason, amount and anticipated completion
date for each fund) are shown at Appendix B.

A summary of all reserves estimated to be held by the Authority at the 315 March
2015 before consideration of this report is shown at Appendix C for Members
information.

Revenue Implications

e A large proportion of the temporary reserves approved as at 31%' March 2014 (by
Cabinet on the 3™ April 2014) have been transferred to the appropriate revenue
accounts for monitoring purposes during the year and have therefore been
reported within the quarterly Health Check reports. Others that were not called
upon have been reviewed and have been either identified for retention for another
year or are redundant and can therefore be returned to balances.

¢ All amounts requested in this report to be carried forward as reserves, retained
funds or provisions, will be included as committed expenditure in the latest
projected year end outturn forecast as at the end of February which will be
available shortly.

The reserves included within this report have been prepared / proposed by Managers
on basis that:

1) Budgetary provision exists to cover the creation of the reserve;

2) The reserve is to meet the cost of an unavoidable commitment in 2015/16
(thereby restricting the transfer of potential savings to unjustifiably inflate
budgets / spend in future years);

3) The creation of a reserve will not increase any projected overspend for
individual Directorates;

and thereby allowing the creation of these reserves without adversely affecting the
overall predicted outturn position of the Council.

Page 9



This is to ensure that contingency reserves and balances remain at or above the
levels contained within the 3-year budget, approved by Council on 24" February
2015.

Should the actual outturn adversely vary from the predicted outturn, then appropriate
adjustments will be made and Members may be asked to review the creation of these
reserves.

REPORT AUTHOR

Please contact Stefan Garner, Director of Finance, extension 242 or
Phil Thomas, Financial Accountant Extension 239.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

Background papers ¢ Revenue Reserves Policy Statement (Policy & Resources,
February 23" 1999)

¢ Revenue Reserves Policy Statement (Cabinet 1 December
2010)

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A — Summary of Requests.

APPENDIX B - Individual Detailed Business Cases of Requests.

APPENDIX C — Summary of Existing Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions.
APPENDIX D — Proposals for Write-Back of Unspent/Redundant Funds to Balances.

Page 10



APPENDIX A

Establishment and Retention of Temporary Reserves,

Retained Funds and Provisions

TT obed

Projected Proposed
Balance on | Transfers | Proposals
Existing to/(from) | for Return | Projected Maximum
Original | Balance @ | Reserve @ |Reserve @ |to Balances| Balance @ Fund Level
use by 1st April 31st March | 31st March | 31st March | 31st March | Proposed (Retained
Service/Description Date 2014 2015 2015 2015 2015 Use by Date Funds)
£ £ £ £ £
Temporary Reserves
New
Head of Benefits
NT001  Welfare Benefits & Fairer Charging na na na 10,000 - 10,000 Mar-16 na
NT002  FERIS Start-Up Funding na na na 5,850 - 5,850 Mar-16 na
Director Technology & Corporate Programmes
NTO003 Data Integration Tool na na na 15,000 - 15,000 Mar-16 na
Director Transformation & Corporate Performance
NTO004 Mandatory Training na na na 10,000 - 10,000 Mar-16 na
Director of Assets and Environment
NT005  Grounds Maintenance - Golf Course na na na 5,000 - 5,000 Mar-16 na
NTO006 Refurbishment of Play Areas na na na 15,000 - 15,000 Mar-16 na
Director for Communities, Planning and Partnerships
NT007  Conservation Grants na na na 9,290 - 9,290 Mar-16 na
NTO008 Economic Development Shared Services na na na 10,000 - 10,000 Mar-16 na
NT009  Strategic Planning Training na na na 948 - 948 Mar-16 na

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\8\2\0\A100004028\SuebbOw0l.xIsx




Establishment and Retention of Temporary Reserves, Retained Fun
[...]
et this financial year be added to the reserve.

Sub Total 153,749 - 153,749

Other Reserves

Building Repairs Fund 212,752 (20,000) 192,752|Balance remaining within Building Repairs fund
Council approved the set up of a Transformation Reserve (of £300k & up to £500k) on 25/2/14 per the following recommendation:

Transformation Reserve 230,000 (185,000) 45,000(the creation of a new Transformation Reserve (revenue) of £300k (up to a maximum of £500k) to support the ‘Planning for a
Sustainable Future’ strategy, financed from the current earmarked capital reserve.

Sub Total 442,752 (205,000) 237,752

Totals 11,887,723 (1,817,352) 10,070,372

NB - Does not include value of reserves available at 1st April 2014 which have been fully released to revenue within the financial year




This page is intentionally left blank



T/ obed

Proposals for Write-Back of Unspent/Redundant Funds to General Fund/HRA Balances

Type of Original Current Proposed
Responsibility Purpose Reserve/Fund/ Created Reserve Reserve for Write-
Provision Value Value Back
£ £ £
Director of Finance NNDR Refunds Retained 31/03/07 121,849 62,732 22,732
Solicitor and Monitoring Officer Freedom of the Borough Temporary 31/03/14 4,000 2,860 860
Director of Housing & Health Morrisons 2010/11 HRA Temporary 31/03/11 15,000 15,000 15,000
Director of Housing & Health Morrisons 2009/10 HRA Temporary 31/03/11 51,000 51,000 51,000
Credit General Fund 125,849 65,592 23,592
Credit HRA 66,000 66,000 66,000
Grand Total 191,849 131,592 89,592

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\8\2\0\Al00004028\$mh2cgdgb.xlsx



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET Agenda Item 7

THURSDAY, 2 APRIL 2015

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ECONOMY AND EDUCATION

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY

EXEMPT INFORMATION
None

PURPOSE

Following consultation on the Community Infrastructure Levy Preliminary Draft Charging
Schedule, approval is sought to prepare the Draft Charging Schedule for consultation. This
report also seeks to update Members on the recent changes to the national Planning
Practice Guidance, an impending judicial review (not related to Tamworth) and the potential
implications this may have on the CIL charging schedule.

The report also updates Members on progress made for Governance and levy collection
arrangements for the CIL.

This report sets out the changes to the section 106 arrangements post 6 April 2015 and how
S106 monies will be collected and how they will operate alongside CIL.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1) That the Draft Charging Schedule should be consulted upon post-Local Plan
hearing sessions in June 2015.

2) Approve the Section 106 Statement set out in the attachments as the Councils
position on developer contributions

3) That authority is delegated to the Director for Communities Planning and
Partnership and the Head of Planning & Regeneration, in consultation with the
Leader of the Council & Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education, to make
amendments to the Section 106 Statement

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule Consultation and next steps

At its meeting on the 23™ October 2014, Cabinet approved the Preliminary Draft Charging
Schedule (PDCS) for a 6 week public consultation in accordance with the Community
Infrastructure Levy Regulations (as amended). The consultation took place between 30
October and 11 December 2014 and a total of 15 representations were received.

The representations are summarised as follows:

e More clarity should be given to the 210m? threshold and it should be divisible
between 1 or 2 dwellings and should apply only to the net increase.

e |tis important S106/S278 and CIL mechanisms dovetail and are managed effectively

¢ Viability evidence and PDCS do not include likely S106/s278 costs for retail

o Retail rates could discourage large retail developments distorting market, missing
potential employment and undermining local and town centres

e Exceptional circumstances relief policy should be adopted

Page 73



o Differen
[...]
06 Agreements

The current SPD contains several S106 templates which the Council will continue to
use as a ‘starting point’ in the preparation of S106 Agreements. These templates will

be updated in due course and updated on the Council’'s website.

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



peterorett

Tamworth Borough Council

Whole Plan Viability, Affordable
Housing and Community Infrastructure

Project Ref: 33853 | Rev: AA | Date: March 2015

Levy Study

Further Advice

Addendum Report

On behalf of Tamworth Borough Council

I’Ln,'! ajb,

Tamuworth—~.

Borough Council < Af]/a

Office Address: 10 Queen Square, Bristol, BS1 4NT
T: +44 (0)117 928 1560 E: bristol@peterbrett.com

Page 85 “



Addendum Report
P Oeterbrett

Document Control Sheet

Project Name: Tamworth WPV

Project Ref: 33853

Report Title: WPV, Affordable Housing and CIL Study — Further Advice
Doc Ref: Addendum Report

Date: March 2015

Name Position Signature

March 2015

Prepared by: Tom Marshall Graduate Planner ™

Reviewed by: Russell Porter Senior Associate RP March 2015
Economist
Approved by: John Baker Partner JB March 2015

For and on behalf of Peter Brett Associates LLP

March
2015 Addendum Report JB
March

02 2015 Addendum Report RP JB JB

Peter Brett Associates LLP disclaims any responsibility to the Client and others in respect of any
matters outside the scope of this report. This report has been prepared with reasonable skill, care and
diligence within the terms of the Contract with the Client and generally in accordance with the
appropriate ACE Agreement and taking account of the manpower, resources, investigations and
testing devoted to it by agreement with the Client. This report is confidential to the Client and Peter
Brett Associates LLP accepts no responsibility of whatsoever nature to third parties to whom this
report or any part thereof is made known. Any such party relies upon the report at their own risk.

© Peter Brett Associates LLP 2015

J:\33853 Tamworth CIL ii
Add
[...]
in the
policies map and town
centre inset map of the
Tamworth Local Plan
2006- 2031

All other development None £0 £0

5.1.2 The Council have a duty to be informed by the evidence and not necessarily follow it and
whilst PBA are confident that its assumptions and approach are robust, the Council need to
consider as to whether they need to this approach in setting the levy for the first time in this
area.

Page 99

J:\33853 Tamworth CIL
Addendum\Technical\Planning\Report\Tamworth
WPV AH and CIL Addendum March 2015 -



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET Agenda ltem 8

2"° APRIL 2015

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITIES AND PUBLIC HEALTH

BETTER CARE FUND
EXEMPT INFORMATION

PURPOSE

To update Cabinet on the Better Care Fund and associated plan. To endorse the
continued engagement of the Council in the continued development of the associated
plan.

RECOMMENDATIONS
e That the Council continue to engage in the development of the BCF
delivery plan

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Better Care Fund (BCF) was announced in June 2013 and aims to provide
people with better integrated care and support. The principal aim is to better join up
strategy, strategic commissioning and service delivery between Clinical
Commissioning Groups (CCG’s), Local Authorities and other partners.

Within Staffordshire a Better Care Fund Plan has been developed with oversight form
the Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board. The most recent iteration of the plan is
attached at Appendix A to this report. Tamworth Borough Council is a signatory to
the plan.

The Better Care Fund represents a pooling of resources primarily from Staffordshire
County Council (SCC) and CCG’s. Discussions are now underway for the
implementation of a legal agreement, known as a Section 75 agreement, which will
establish arrangements for the pooling of funding between SCC and Staffordshire
CCG'’s.

From April 2015, government funding for Disabled facilities Grants (currently
provided direct to District and Borough Councils in the form of a grant) will be
allocated to the Better Care Fund. However, the statutory duty to deliver DFGs
remains with District and Borough Councils. This funding has been ring fenced
within the BCF for the 2015/2016 financial year and the importance of adaptations in
achieving positive outcomes across a range of priorities is recognised within the plan.

However the future funding of Disabled Facilities Grants remains a significant risk to
this Council and other Districts. Local demand for DFG’s is still significantly greater
than available funding.

Page 101



There are currently no proposals for Staffordshire District Council’s to pool any other
budgets or to be subject to a Section 75 legal agreement in support of the plan.
However, the principals of joint commissioning and the delivery of positive health and
wellbeing outcomes are consistent with the Council’'s own corporate objectives.

It is beneficial for the Council to continue to support the development of the plan and
to continue to engage with the development of proposals. In particular the Council
will endeavour to maintain a focus on the vital positive role played by the delivery of
adaptations of a arrange of vulnerable residents.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Option Benefits Risks

Disengage with the None material The Council loses its

process of development ability to influence and be

of the BCF plan informed regarding the
development of the Plan.

Continue to engage with | The Council is able to None material

the development of the influence and be informed

Plan regarding the

development of the plan
but can manage the
extent of its commitment
(ie pooling of budgets)

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
There are no implications arising directly from this report.

As stated above the BCF includes the element of grant previously paid to Local
Authorities in support of their statutory duty to provide mandatory Disabled Facilities
Grants.

The Council will continue to receive its grant funding during 2015/2016 valued at
£224k. From April 2016 no decisions have been made regarding the allocation of
funding or the likely hosting of these funds. If in future funds are not available it will
be necessary for Tamworth Borough Council to make up the shortfall of £224k per
annum as the statutory duty to deliver DFG will remain. A county wide review of
Disabled Facilities Grants is to be undertaken and this will involve TBC officers.

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND
There are no material risks arising directly from the recommendations of this report.

Should the Council wish to enter into a legal agreement to pool budgets with another
organisation this will be subject to the relevant governance arrangements.

As identified above the uncertainty over the continued funding of DFG’s remains a
significant issue for this and other District Council’s.

Page 102



SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

The BCF reflects the priorities of the County Wide Health and Wellbeing Strategy.
Improving the Health and Wellbeing of residents is vital in the achievement of the
Council’s corporate aims and priorities. The development of preventative, joined up
and targeted approaches is consistent with the principals of demand management.

REPORT AUTHOR
Robert Barnes; Director Housing and Health

APPENDICES
Appendix A: Better Care Fund Plan

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



Staffordshire
Better Care Fund

Staffordshire Better Care Fund
Introduction

This document has been developed by the partners to the Staffordshire Health and
Wellbeing Board.

Our first BCF plan (submitted in September 2014) was developed at a time when our local
health and care economy was under extreme pressure. These pressures have continued.

The partners have always recognised that — as the BCF plan is a key plank of our system
transformation — it is very important to get it right. We believe that given our context, we
applied ourselves well to the first iteration of our plan. It expressed our ongo
[...]
n-elective demand the Trust will respond by reducing
the resultant | 2ccuPancy levels to a manageable level.
implications
on services
provided by
your

organisation?

Staffordshire BCF Appendix A- Version 21

91
Page 194




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions
	Appendix A Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions
	Appendix B Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions
	Appendix C Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions
	Appendix D Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions

	7 Community Infrastructure Levy
	Appendix 1 Section 106 Statement
	Tamworth WPV & CIL Report Addendum

	8 Better Care Fund
	Appendix 1 Better Care Fund




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 2nd APRIL 2015 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, 

S Doyle and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Rob Barnes (Director - 
Housing and Health), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance) and Alexander Roberts 
(Development Plan Manager) 
 
 

122 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None 
 

123 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12th March 2015 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

124 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

125 QUESTION TIME:  

 
None 
 

126 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
There were none 
 

127 TEMPORARY RESERVES, RETAINED FUNDS AND PROVISIONS  

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets to seek Member 
approval for the establishment or retention of Temporary Reserves, Retained 



Cabinet 2 April 2015 

 

 

2 
 

Funds and Provisions, and to write back to balances those reserves that have 
been identified as no longer being required was considered.   
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

1. approved the creation/retention of Temporary Reserves as 
detailed in this report and considered whether a spending plan 
against each of the individual reserves will be required: 
 

2. approved that should the actual outturn level adversely vary 
from the predicted outturn, adjustments will be made and 
Members may be asked to review the creation of these 
reserves; 
 

3. endorsed the write-back of reserves identified at APPENDIX D 
as no longer being required in the sum of £89,592 to Balances, 
to support the Medium-Term Financial strategy and; 
 

4. approved the transfer to reserve AR005 IVR be increased to 
£38,921 resulting in a total balance of £84,001 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

  
 

128 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY  

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education to update Cabinet 
following consultation on the Community Infrastructure Levy Preliminary Draft 
Charging Schedule, seeking approval to prepare the Draft Charging Schedule for 
consultation. This report also seeks to update Members on the recent changes to 
the national Planning Practice Guidance, an impending judicial review (not related 
to Tamworth) and the potential implications this may have on the CIL charging 
schedule.  The report also updates Members on progress made for Governance 
and levy collection arrangements for the CIL.  This report sets out the changes to 
the section 106 arrangements post 6 April 2015 and how S106 monies will be 
collected and how they will operate alongside CIL was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet  

1. endorsed to the Draft Charging Schedule being consulted upon 
post-Local Plan hearing sessions in June 2015; 
 

2. approved the Section 106 Statement set out in the attachments 
as the Councils position on developer contributions and; 
 

3. agreed that authority is delegated to the Director for 
Communities Planning and Partnership and the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration, in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council and Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education, to 
make amendments to the Section 106 Statement. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor 



Cabinet 2 April 2015 

 

 

3 
 

D Cook) 
 
 

129 BETTER CARE FUND  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Public Health to update 
Cabinet on the Better Care Fund and associated plan and to endorse the 
continued engagement of the Council in the continued development of the 
associated plan was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Council will continue to engage in the development of 

the BCF delivery plan 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor D 
Cook) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 


